legal rights and defenses in any such claim or action except as otherwise stated in this Consent

Judgment.

IV. PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTIES

8. FeedBack Earth shall pay to the Commonwealth a civil penalty pursuant to the Clean

Air Act and the Solid Waste Act in the amount of two-hundred fifty thousand dollars

($250,000.00), in the following manner:

a. Within three (3) days of the date that the Court enters this Consent Judgment onto

the docket in this matter ("Entry Date"), FeedBack Earth shall pay to the

Commonwealth the sum of one-hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000);

b. Within six (6) months of the Entry Date, FeedBack Earth shall pay to the

c.

d.

Commonwealth the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000);

Within twelve (12) months of the Entry Date, FeedBack Earth shall pay to the

Commonwealth the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000);

The balance of the civil penalty, being thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00), shall

be suspended ("Suspended Penalty"). The Commonwealth shall waive this

Suspended Penalty two (2) years from the Entry Date, provided that FeedBack

Earth has, in the opinion of the Department and the AGO, complied with all of  the

[...]

Commonwealth's determination is final or the court's decision is entered on the

docket;

e. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section IV, the Commonwealth may,

in its unreviewable discretion, waive any portion of the Suspended Penalty that

becomes due pursuant to this Consent Judgment; and

f. A total of one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) from the payments made

pursuant to this Paragraph shall be deposited into the Environmental Justice Fund,

Section 58 of Chapter 140 of the Acts of 2024, to be used consistent with the

purposes of the Fund, to be administered and distributed by the Environmental.